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MEMORANDUM

A modernized and CFedil, IP c, Islams ridn, mistm&ion char tipholds good governance and is among Ihe ,, orb^ frost

To

REPUBLIC OF THE PHIUPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

UREA OF C STO

FROM

ALL DISTRICT AND SUBPORT COLLECTORS

ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION
ALL FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL
ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

^.
^
^

SHIPMENTS OF RICE

April2, , 2025

Attached as Annex "A" is the list of the reference values of rice covering the
period of April2, , 2025 - April27,2025, per country of origin.

All import entries under the tariff headings provided in Annex "A" with declared
values falling below the reference values shall be released only when the Formal Entry
Division (FED) has reviewed and ascertained the accuracy of the declared value
pursuant to Section 707 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act.

The reference values indicated herein shall be updated on a weekly basis.

Any Customs official who fails to perform their function to review and ascertain
the accuracy of the declared value may be administrative Iy sanctioned in accordance
with existing customs and civil laws, rules and regulations.

or strict compliance.

SUBJECT

DATE

MASTER Cj, 9.1^Y

ATTY. VENER S. BAQUIRAN

Deputy Commissioner, AOC

S

,

Copy Furnished: Office of the Commissioner

once"C P, ., PI",,

Gate 3, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila 1018
+63 (021 87056000, +63 (02) 8527-1968 I WWWCustoms. gov. PI\ I boccaies@customs. gov. ph
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ANN Ex "A"
REVISION ORDE'^ No. : 370

REVISION ORDER DATED : 21 API'i12025

.

Tariff

Heading

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

,. 006

1006.30

Country of
Origin

Rice.

- Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or riot polished or
glazed:

- - Glutinous rice:

Commodity

1006.3030

MASTER C<^,^, Y

RICE

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Broken

White Glutinous Rice 10%
Broken

1006.3040
Horn Mali White Rice 100%

Grade B

1006.3050

Reference Value

1509 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Brown Basinati Rice 2%

1121 Steam Basinati Rice 2%

Super Kernel White Basinati
Rice 2%

Super Kernel Brown Basinati
Rice 29'0

Phka Malls/ Phka Ruinduol
(Wet Season) 5% Broken

ST)(

TH

- - Horn Mali Rice:

TH

VN

1006.30.60

- - Basinati Rice:

$0.689

$0,592

1006.3070

IN

IN

IN

IN

PK

PK

Fragrant Rice 5% Broken

Sen Kra Ob/Sen Pidao (Dry
Season 5% Broken Sri<

$0,940

$0,795

$0,699

$0.66L

$0,934

$0,939

$0.869

$0.920

- - Other Fragrant Rice

VN

KH

KH

$0.519

$0.870
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ANNEX 'A"

REVISION ORDER No. : 370

REVISION ORDER DATED: 21 API, i12025

1006.3091

- - Other:

- - - Parboiled Rice:

Parboiled Milled Rice 100% STX TH

TH

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

Parboiled Milled Rice 5% STX

MASTER CC^.^:,

1509 Parboiled Basinati Rice 2%

Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati
Rice 2%

1/21 Parboiled Milled Basinati

Rice 2%

Parboiled Milled Rice Soyo Broken
STX

Super Kernel Parboiled Milled
Basinati Rice 2%

MM

White Rice 100% Grade B

Pathumthani Fragrant 100%
Grade B

IN

$0,409

$0,404

$0,595

$0,386

$0.679

$0.690

$0,844

$0,414

$0,964

IN

1006.3099

IN

PK

PK

- - - Other:

TH

IN

White Rice 5% Broken

TH

White Rice 25% Broken

TH

VN

MM

IN

$0.406

$0.744

$0,396

$0,389

$0,370

$0,376

$0.394

$0.371

$0,369

$0,338

$0,356

PK

TH

VN

MM

IN
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REVISION ORDER No. : 370

REVISION ORDER DATED: 21 API'112025

REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE

Us$ Per kg

White Rice 25% Broken

Swama 5% Broken

Sharbati 2% Broken

White Rice 3862% Broken

1006.40

1006.4090

!^,' A S T E I^ C C^^,--b'

Horn Mali A1 Super 100%
Broken

White Rice A1 Super 1009'o
Broken

PK

IN

IN

PK

- Broken Rice:

White Rice 100% Broken Rice

Fragrant 100% Broken A1 Super

- - Other:

0.359

$0.417

NA

$0,624

TH

TH

VN

PK

$0,427

$0.333

$0,319

$0,319

KH NA
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April 17,2025

Platts Weekly Rice Assessments ($/inti

Thailand - Lon Grain White Rice
100% Grade B
5% Broken
25% Broken
AISuperloo% Broken

Thailand - Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 100% STX
Parboiled Milled 5% STX

Thailand - Lon Grain F1a ,ant Rice
Horn Mali 100% Grade B (FOB FCLj
Horn MaliAI Super 100% Broken
tree FCLi

PathumthaniFragrantlOO% Grade B
tree FCLi

Thailand - Lon Grain Glutinous Rice
White Glutinous 10% Broken IFOB FC

Vietnam - Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
I00% Broken
OM 54515% Broken

vietnam - Lon Grain F1a rant Rice
nagant 5% Broken
Vi. tnam - Lon Grain Glutinous Ric,
White GlutinouslO% Broken FOB FCL

Cambodia . Lon Grain Fr. rant Rice
Phk. Malie (Wet Seasonj 5% Brok. n STX
(FOB FCL)
Sen Kra ObjDry SeasonlS% Broken STX
(FOB FCL)

M an mar- Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken IFOB FCU
25% Broken

Bl & B2 Broken IFOB FCL

LRAACQO

LRABB09

LRAEEO.

LRAFCee

price

406.00
396.00

371.00
333.00

LRAGCOB

LRAIB00

Change

LRAKAQ9

LRALAGB

+5.00

+5.00
+ 5.00

0.00

409.00

404.00

LRA"Coo

M an mar- L@n Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled M Iled 5 STX F B F

India . Lon Grain White Rice
5% Broken

25% Broken
100% Broke
Swarna 5% roken

India . Lon Grain Parbo led Rice
Pa, boiled M led 5% STX

India - Basina. i Rice

1509 Parboiled Basinati 2% IFOB FCL
1509 Steam Basinati 2% IFOB FCU
Pusa Steam Basinati 2% IFOB FCU
Pusa Brown Basinati 2% IPOB FCU
Pusa Parboiled Milled Basinati 2%
(FOB FCL)
1/21 Steam Basinati 2% IPOB FCLl
1121 Parboiled Milled BasingIi 2%
(FOB FCL)

Pakistan - ton Grain White Rice
5% Broken
25% Broken
100% Broken
3862% Broken IFOB FCU

Pakistan. Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX

Pakistan. Basinati Rice
Super KernelWhite Basinati 2% FOB FCU LRDiGBe
Super Kernel Brown Basinati 2% FOB FCLiLnOJGOQ
Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basinati 2% LPDKGOO
IFOB FCL)
1/21 Steam Basina!i 2% FOB FCL)
1121 Parboled Milled Basinati 2%
(FOB FCL)

9,000

427.00

+3.00
+3.00

LRA"Coo

7,400

LRBABBG

LRBDEB0

L*DECB9

LPDAA00

+1.00

+3.00

689.00

+2.00

389.00

369.00

319.00
502.00

L"BFA00

Now available digitally on Platts Connect
Get access to this content

plattsconn"ISPg!obal. coin CISupport@spg obai*Qin

LREABoo

0.00

+2.00

+9.00
+6.00

+43.00

LREFBOO

5,900

LRHDBOO

LREGBOO

592.00

LRCAB60

LaceEoo

LRCCCQ0

LRCDBOG

920.00

LRHAB90

ERHBEBO

LRHC109

0.00

595.00

WWW. spgloba!. coin/commodityinsights

870.00

-5.00

376.00

356.00
320.00

417.00

LRCFGOQ

+I 1.00

3,000
338.00

290.00

LRCGPeB

LRCGSOO

LRCJSOO

LRCKGBG

LRCLGOG

0.00

+10.00

+9.00

+, 1.00

-,. 00

+,. 00

MASTER

Us. Gulf Lon Grain Rice
Us 32.4% Broken. Hard Milled
(FOB Bulk NOLA)
Us #I. Parboiled Milled 4% Broken LineHBo

Us #2. Paddy. 55nO Yield UTF16B

Southern Flour Quality Broken IEx-works rel6ioe
Southern Pet Food Quality Broken LRIHleB

IEx-works)

Us. Californian Medium Grain Rice
Us PI. 4% Broken FAS FCL Oaklandj
Us #I. Paddy. 58/69 Yield IEx-worksj

South America - Lon Grain While Rice
Uruguayan 5% Broken IFOB FCU
Uruguayan 011mar 5% Broken IFOB FCL)
Areent, ne 5% Broken IPOe FCU
Brazilian 5% Broken IFOB FCU

South America - Lon Grain Parboiled Ric.
Brazilian Pa, boiled Milled 5% Broken STX LRGCBoe
IFOB FCLl

Ital .White Rice Funmt}
Indica 5% Broken (Ex-worksl
Arbori0 5% Broken IE"-works)

West Airica- Lon Grain Parboiled Rice
Parboiled Milled 5% STX LRNRAOO

Bag, s: FOB bulk vessel. unless orhemi" stated

386.00

0.00

0.00

+11.00

679.00

795.00

699.00
661.00
690.00

LRC"See

LRC"Boo

+2.00

.4.00

-5.00
+5.00

+6.00

+60.00

LPDAB06

LPDDEOO

LRDFGOG

LRDECOO

934.00

84400

COPY

394.00

359.00
319.00
624.00

+6.00

-2.00

LRDGGOO

LRIBHOG

+5.00
+5.00

+2.00

+20.00

414.00

LRDLBOG

LRD"Doe

939.00
869 00

964.00

674.00

77900

3,800

3,200
372.00

+2.00

1084 00

1073.00

LRITHBO

LRIJ100

-1.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
-1.00

0.00

0.00

LRJAB90

LRJB800

LRKABOB

LRGAB6B

+15.00
+15.00

788.0o
3,800

539.00

639.00
539.00

5,500

LRLBB00

LRLCBOO

5,500

87000
1600.00

434.00

0.00

0.00

-7.00


