



Ref-val 2025. 04-004

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best

MEMORANDUM

TO

ALL DISTRICT AND SUBPORT COLLECTORS

ALL CHIEFS, FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION
ALL FORMAL ENTRY DIVISION PERSONNEL

ALL OTHERS CONCERNED

FROM

ATTY, VENER S. BAQUIRAN

Deputy Commissioner, AOCG

SUBJECT

SHIPMENTS OF RICE

DATE

April 21, 2025

Attached as **Annex "A"** is the list of the reference values of rice covering the period of April 21, 2025 – April 27, 2025, per country of origin.

All import entries under the tariff headings provided in **Annex "A"** with declared values falling below the reference values shall be released only when the Formal Entry Division (FED) has reviewed and ascertained the accuracy of the declared value pursuant to Section 707 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act.

The reference values indicated herein shall be updated on a weekly basis.

Any Customs official who fails to perform their function to review and ascertain the accuracy of the declared value may be administratively sanctioned in accordance with existing customs and civil laws, rules and regulations.

For strict compliance.

Copy Furnished: Office of the Commissioner

Ref-Val- 2025 - 04 -004

ANNEX "A"

REVISION ORDER NO.: 370

REVISION ORDER DATED: 21 April 2025



REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

RICE				
Tariff Heading	Commodity	Country of Origin	Reference Value	
1006	Rice.			
1006.30	- Semi-milled or wholly milled rice, whether or not polished or glazed:			
		Glutinous rice	:	
1006.3030	White Glutinous Rice 10% Broken	TH	\$0.689	
	White Glutinous Rice 10% Broken	VN	\$0.592	
N CONTROL CONTROL OF L	Hom Mali Rice:			
1006.3040	Hom Mali White Rice 100% Grade B	TH	\$0.940	
	Basmati Rice:			
	1509 Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.795	
	Pusa Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.699	
1006.3050	Pusa Brown Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.661	
	1121 Steam Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.934	
	Super Kernel White Basmati Rice 2%	PK	\$0.939	
	Super Kernel Brown Basmati Rice 2%	PK	\$0.869	
1006.30.60	Phka Malis/ Phka Rumduol (Wet Season) 5% Broken STX	KH	\$0.920	
1006.3070	Other Fragrant Rice:			
	Fragrant Rice 5% Broken	VN	\$0.519	
	Sen Kra Ob/Sen Pidao (Dry Season) 5% Broken STX	КН	\$0.870	

ANNEX "A"

REVISION ORDER NO.: 370

REVISION ORDER DATED: 21 April 2025



REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

	Other:			
1005 0004	Parboiled Rice:			
	Parboiled Milled Rice 100% STX	TH	\$0.409	
1006.3091		TH	\$0.404	
	Parboiled Milled Rice 5% STX	MM	\$0.595	
		IN	\$0.386	
	1509 Parboiled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.679	
	Pusa Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.690	
	1121 Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	IN	\$0.844	
	Parboiled Milled Rice 5% Broken STX	PK	\$0.414	
	Super Kernel Parboiled Milled Basmati Rice 2%	PK	\$0.964	
	Other:			
	White Rice 100% Grade B	TH	\$0.406	
	Pathumthani Fragrant 100% Grade B	TH	\$0.744	
		TH	\$0.396	
		VN	\$0.389	
1006 2000	White Rice 5% Broken	MM	\$0.370	
1006.3099		IN	\$0.376	
		PK	\$0.394	
	White Rice 25% Broken	TH	\$0.371	
		VN	\$0.369	
		ММ	\$0.338	
		IN	\$0.356	

Ref - Val - 2025 - 04 - 004

ANNEX "A" REVISION ORDER NO.: 370

REVISION ORDER DATED: 21 April 2025



REFERENCE VALUE FOR RICE US\$ Per kg

	White Rice 25% Broken	PK	\$0.359	
	Swarna 5% Broken	IN	\$0.417	
	Sharbati 2% Broken	IN	NA	
	White Rice 386 2% Broken	PK	\$0.624	
1006.40	- Broken Rice:			
	Other:			
	Hom Mali A1 Super 100% Broken	TH	\$0.427	
	White Rice A1 Super 100% Broken	TH	\$0.333	
1006.4090	White Rice 100% Broken Rice	VN	\$0.319	
		PK	\$0.319	
	Fragrant 100% Broken A1 Super	KH	NA	

Kef-Val- 2025 - 04-004

Platts

S&P Global
Commodity Insights

Rice Weekly

April 17, 2025

Platts Weekly Rice Assessments (\$/mt)

		Price	Change
Thailand - Long Grain White Rice			
100% Grade B	LRAAC00	406.00	+5.00
5% Broken	LRABB00	396.00	+5.00
25% Broken	LRAEE00	371.00	+5.00
A1 Super 100% Broken	LRAFC00	333.00	0.00
Thailand - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 100% STX	LRAGC00	409.00	+3.00
Parboiled Milled 5% STX	LRAIB00	404.00	+3.00
Thailand - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Hom Mali 100% Grade B (FOB FCL)	LRAKA00	940.00	+1.00
Hom Mali A1 Super 100% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRALA00	427.00	+3.00
Pathumthani Fragrant 100% Grade B (FOB FCL)	LRAMC00	744.00	+2.00
Thailand - Long Grain Glutinous Rice			
White Glutinous 10% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRANC00	689.00	0.00
Vietnam - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken	LRBAB00	389.00	+2.00
25% Broken	LRBDE00	369.00	+9.00
100% Broken	LRBEC00	319.00	+6.00
OM 5451 5% Broken	LRBAA00	502.00	+43.00
Vietnam - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Fragrant 5% Broken	LRBFA00	519.00	0.00
Vietnam - Long Grain Glutinous Rice			
White Glutinous 10% Broken (FOB FCL)	LREAB00	592.00	-5.00
Cambodia - Long Grain Fragrant Rice			
Phka Malis (Wet Season) 5% Broken STX (FOB FCL)	LREFB00	920.00	+11.00
Sen Kra Ob (Dry Season) 5% Broken STX (FOB FCL)	LREGB00	870.00	+10.00
Myanmar - Long Grain White Rice			
5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRHAB00	370.00	0.00
25% Broken	LRHBE00	338.00	0.00
B1 & B2 Broken (F0B FCL)	LRHCI00	290.00	+11.00

LRHDB00	595.00	0.00
LRCAB00	376.00	+9.00
LRCBE00	356.00	+11.00
LRCCC00	320.00	-4.00
LRCDB00	417.00	+4.00
LRCFG00	386.00	+2.00
LRCGP00	679.00	-4.00
LRCGS00	795.00	-5.00
LRCJS00	699.00	+5.00
LRCKG00	661.00	+6.00
LRCLG00	690.00	+60.00
LRCHS00		+6.00
LRCNB00	844.00	-2.00
		+5.00
		+5.00
		+2.00
LRDEC00	624.00	+20.00
LRDGG00	414.00	+2.00
L) LRDIG00	939.00	0.00
L) LRDJG00	869.00	0.00
6 LRDKG00	964.00	0.00
LRDLB00	1084.00	+15.00
LRDMD00	1073.00	+15.00
	LRCAB00 LRCBE00 LRCCC00 LRCCD00 LRCGD00 LRCGS00 LRCGS00 LRCKG00 LRCKG00 LRCKG00 LRCHS00 LRCHS00 LRCHS00 LRCHS00 LRDE00 LRDE00 LRDE000	LRCAB00 376.00 LRCBE00 356.00 LRCCC00 320.00 LRCDB00 417.00 LRCFG00 386.00 LRCGS00 795.00 LRCJS00 699.00 LRCJS00 699.00 LRCKG00 661.00 LRCKG00 690.00 LRCKG00 394.00 LRCKG00 690.00 LRCKG00 414.00 LRDE00 394.00 LRDE00 399.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 699.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 414.00 LRDE000 939.00 LDLRDIG00 939.00 LDLRDIG00 969.00 LRDIG00 964.00 LRDIG00 964.00 LRDLRDIG00 964.00 LRDLRDIG00 964.00

Now available digitally on Platts Connect

Get access to this content plattsconnect.spglobal.com | ci.support@spglobal.com



US - Gulf Long Grain Rice			
US #2, 4% Broken, Hard Milled (FOB Bulk NOLA)	LRIBH00	674.00	-1.00
US #1, Parboiled Milled 4% Broken	LRIEH00	779.00	0.00
US #2, Paddy, 55/70 Yield	LRIFI00	318.00	-1.00
Southern Flour Quality Broken (Ex-works)	LRIGI00	372.00	0.00
Southern Pet Food Quality Broken (Ex-works)	LRIHI00	372.00	0.00
US - Californian Medium Grain Rice			
US #1, 4% Broken (FAS FCL Oakland)	LRIIH00	788.00	-1.00
US #1, Paddy, 58/69 Yield (Ex-works)	LRIJI00	378.00	-1.00
South America - Long Grain White Rice			
Uruguayan 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRJAB00	539.00	-10.00
Uruguayan Olimar 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRJBB00	639.00	0.00
Argentine 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRKAB00	539.00	-10.00
Brazilian 5% Broken (FOB FCL)	LRGAB00	545.00	-1.00
South America - Long Grain Parboiled Ric	е		
Brazilian Parboiled Milled 5% Broken STX (FOB FCL)	LRGCB00	545.00	-1.00
Italy - White Rice (Eur/mt)			
Indica 5% Broken (Ex-works)	LRLBB00	870.00	0.00
Arborio 5% Broken (Ex-works)	LRLCB00	1600.00	0.00
West Africa - Long Grain Parboiled Rice			
Parboiled Milled 5% STX	LRWRA00	434.00	-7.00

Basis: FOB bulk vessel, unless otherwise stated.